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Thank you for choosing Black & Decker!
Go to www.BlackandDecker.com/NewOwner
to register your new product.

PLEASE READ BEFORE RETURNING THIS
PRODUCT FOR ANY REASON:

If you have a question or experience a problem with your Black & Decker purchase, go to

HTTP:/WWW.BLACKANDDECKER.COM/INSTANTANSWERS
for instant answers 24 hours a day.

If you can't find the answer or do not have access to the internet,
call 1-800-544-6986 from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. EST Mon. -- Fri. to speak with an agent.
Please have the catalog number available when you call.

KEY INFORMATION YOU SHOULD
KNOW:

- TO OPERATE: Rotate the collar to the
position marked Power. Press the button
marked (1) in Fig. A to operate in forward
mode; press the button marked (2) to
operate in reverse. Rotate the collar to
the position marked Manual to use as a
conventional non-powered screwdriver.

+ TO INSTALL A BIT : Pull back on the
sleeve marked (4) in Fig. D. Insert the
accessory into the holder and release the
sleeve. Use hex shank accessories only.

e Use only with AA alkaline batteries.

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
VEA EL ESPA—OL EN LA CONTRAPORTADA.

INSTRUCTIVO DE OPERACION, CENTROS DE SERVICIO
Y POLIZA DE GARANTIA. ADVERTENCIA: LEASE ESTE
INSTRUCTIVO ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO.

Cat No. AD600 Form No. 90588114
Copyright © 2012 Black & Decker
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Printed in China

SAFETY GUIDELINES - DEFINITIONS

It is important for you to read and understand this manual. The information it contains

relates to protecting YOUR SAFETY and PREVENTING PROBLEMS. The symbols below

are used to help you recognize this information.

A DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result
in death or serious injury.

A WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION: indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may
result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE: Used without the safety alert symbol indicates potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in property damage.

General Safety Rules

AWARNING: Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings
and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or
battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) WORK AREA SAFETY

a) Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence
of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power fools create sparks which may ignite the
dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can
cause you to lose control.

2) ELECTRICAL SAFETY

a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do
not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs
and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators,
ranges and refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is
earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool
will increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging
the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts.
Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for out-
door use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

f) If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a ground fault circuit
interrupter (GFCI) protected supply. Use of a GFCI reduces the risk of electric shock.

3) PERSONAL SAFETY

a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a
power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equip-
ment such as dust mask, nonskid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used
for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off position before
connecting to power source and/ or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.
Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energizing power tools that have
the switch on invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or
a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables bet-
ter control of the power tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keep your hair, clothing and
gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair can be caught in
moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection
facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can
reduce dust-related hazards.

4) POWER TOOL USE AND CARE

a) Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The
correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool
that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the power
tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfa-
miliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power
tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, break-
age of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If
damaged, have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cut-
ting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits, etc. in accordance with these
instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work to be per-
formed. Use of the power tool for operations different from those intended could result
in a hazardous situation.

5) BATTERY TOOL USE AND CARE

a) Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable
for one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

b) Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other
battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

c) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects like paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other small metal objects that can make a
connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together may
cause burns or a fire.

d) Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery, avoid contact. If
contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

6) SERVICE

a) Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical

replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES

¢ Hold power tool by insulated grippng surfaces, when performing an operation where the
fastener may contact hidden wiring or its own cord. Fasteners contacting a “live” wire may
make exposed metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the operator an electric shock.

¢ Avoid body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is grounded.

The label on your tool may include the following symbols.

Vot volts A amperes
HZooooiieee hertz Wi watts
MUN.ciiieiie minutes A T alternating current
P direct current No.eeeeee no load speed

T s Class Il Construction ; ;
A safety alert symbol et earthing terminal
Imin.....eee. revolutions or reciprocations per minute

AWARNING: Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other
construction activities contains chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other
reproductive harm. Some examples of these chemicals are:

+ lead from lead-based paints,

« crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other masonry products, and

+ arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. (CCA)

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work.

To reduce your exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with

approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks that are specially designed to filter out

microscopic particles.

« Avoid prolonged contact with dust from power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and
other construction activities. Wear protective clothing and wash exposed areas with
soap and water. Allowing dust to get into your mouth, eyes, or lay on the skin may promote
absorption of harmful chemicals.

Position Instructions
Directives concernant la
position des piles
Instructivo para las posi-
ciones

FEATURES (FIGURE A)

1. On / Off Switch (forward direction)
2. On / Off Switch (reverse direction)
3. Spindle lock collar

4. Bit holder sleeve

5. Battery holder
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BATTERY INSTALLATION

The AD600 drill uses four size AA alkaline batteries only.

To install batteries in your tool, remove the battery holder end cap (5) by depressing the two
tabs (7), as shown in Figure B. Pull the battery holder out of the tool, as shown in Figure C,
and observe the battery position instructions printed on the battery holder. (The plus and
minus ends of the batteries are marked with + and - signs.) NOTE: Some battery manufac-
turers mark only the plus (+) ends of the batteries. In these cases, the unmarked end of the
battery is the (-) end. Install the batteries as indicated and reinstall the cap.

The end cap and battery holder assembly will only fit back into the tool one way. If it does
not seem to fit properly, don’t force it. Rotate it one half way around and try it again. When it
is in all the way, ensure that the two tabs snap into place. IMPORTANT: Incorrectly installed
batteries will reduce the tool’s performance or prevent its operation entirely. If your batteries
are fresh and you feel the tool lacks power or doesn’t run, double check the battery holder to
see if the batteries are installed properly (+ and - signs aligned as shown.) If proper installation
and fresh batteries do not yield satisfactory performance, take or send the tool to your local
Black & Decker Service Center for a thorough inspection.

Be careful when storing the tool so that the switch is not inadvertently depressed by some
object. This would, of course, deplete the batteries in just a short while.




Operating Instructions

INSERTING AN ACCESSORY (FIGURE D)
+ Hold the unit in one hand.
+ Pull the sleeve (4) back.
« Insert the shank of the accessory (6) into the holder.
* Release the sleeve.
MANUAL SPINDLE LOCK (FIGURE E)
The manual spindle lock allows you to use the tool as a regular manual screwdriver. You can
give an extra twist to firmly tighten a screw or to loosen a very tight screw.
+ To activate the spindle lock, turn the collar (3) to show the LOCK symbol.
» To release the spindle lock, turn the collar (3) to show the POWER symbol.
NOTE: Do not attempt to operate the tool when the spindle lock is activated.
OPERATING THE TOOL (FIGURE A)
» Make sure that the spindle lock is released.
+ To tighten a screw or nut, keep the on/off switch (1) depressed.
» To loosen a screw or nut, keep the on/off switch (2) depressed.
+ To switch the tool off, release the on/off switch.
Hints for optimum use
Always use the correct type of screwdriver bit or drill bit.
If screws are difficult to tighten, try applying a small amount of washing liquid or soap as a lubricant.
Use the spindle lock to loosen very tight screws or to firmly tighten screws.
Always hold the tool and screwdriver bit in a straight line with the screw.
Do not use drill bits with a diameter larger than 1/4 inch.
When drilling in plasterboard, use a 3/16 inch drill bit for the supplied plugs.
When screwing in wood, drill a 1/16 inch pilot hole for the supplied screws. A pilot hole guides
the screw and prevents splintering or distortion of the wood.
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Maintenance

Use only mild soap and damp cloth to clean the tool. Never let any liquid get inside the tool;
never immerse any part of the tool into a liquid.

IMPORTANT: To assure product SAFETY and RELIABILITY, repairs, maintenance and adjust-
ment should be performed by authorized service centers or other qualified service personnel,
always using identical replacement parts.

Lubrication
Black & Decker tools are properly lubricated at the factory and are ready for use.

Accessories
Recommended accessories for use with your tool are available from your local dealer
or authorized service center. If you need assistance regarding accessories, please call:
1 800-544-6986
CAUTION: Use only hex shank accessories with this product. The use of any accessory
or attachment not recommended may be hazardous.

SERVICE INFORMATION
All Black & Decker Service Centers are staffed with trained personnel to provide customers
with efficient and reliable power tool service. Whether you need technical advice, repair, or
genuine factory replacement parts, contact the Black & Decker location nearest you. To find
your local service location, refer to the yellow page directory under “Tools—Electric” or call:
1-800-544-6986 or visit www.blackanddecker.com

FULL TWO-YEAR HOME USE WARRANTY
Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc. warrants this product for two years against any defects in material
or workmanship. The defective product will be replaced or repaired at no charge in either of
two ways.
The first, which will result in exchanges only, is to return the product to the retailer from
whom it was purchased (provided that the store is a participating retailer). Returns should be
made within the time period of the retailer’s policy for exchanges (usually 30 to 90 days after
the sale). Proof of purchase may be required. Please check with the retailer for their specific
return policy regarding returns that are beyond the time set for exchanges.
The second option is to take or send the product (prepaid) to a Black & Decker owned or
authorized Service Center for repair or replacement at our option. Proof of purchase may be
required.Black & Decker owned and authorized Service Centers are listed under
“Tools-Electric” in the yellow pages of the phone directory.
This warranty does not apply to accessories. This warranty gives you specific legal rights
and you may have other rights which vary from state to state or province to province. Should
you have any questions, contact the manager of your nearest Black & Decker Service
Center. This product is not intended for commercial use.
FREE WARNING LABEL REPLACEMENT: If your warning labels become illegible or are
missing, call 1-800-544-6986 for a free replacement.
LATIN AMERICA: This warranty does not apply to products sold in Latin America. For
products sold in Latin America, check country specific warranty information contained in the
packaging, call the local company or see the website for warranty information.

Bl?ﬁl_(sgf) I?ﬁgker ﬂ /I BlackandDecker.com
701 E. Joppa Rd. C 4

Towson, MD 21286
U.S.A.

See ‘Tools-
Electric’
- Yellow Pages —
for Service & A
Sales

RERCEUSEFADG00MANRIEESTAECALINES

GUIDE D’UTILISATION

Merci d’avoir choisi Black & Decker!
Consulter le site Web www.BlackandDecker.com/
NewOwner
pour enregistrer votre nouveau produit.

A LIRE AVANT DE RETOURNER CE PRODUIT
POUR QUELQUE RAISON QUE CE SOIT :

Si des questions ou des problemes surgissent apres 'achat d'un produit Black & Decker,
consulter le site Web
HTTP://WWW.BLACKANDDECKER.COM/INSTANTANSWERS

pour obtenir des réponses instantanément 24 heures par jour.

Si'la réponse est introuvable ou en I'absence d'acces a Internet, composer le
1-800-544-6986 de 8 h a 17 h HNE, du lundi au vendredi, pour parler avec un agent.
Priére d’avoir le numéro de catalogue sous la main lors de 'appel.
CONSERVER LE PRESENT GUIDE A TITRE DE REFERENCE
RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS :

- FONCTIONNEMENT : tourner le collet jusqu’a la position « POWER ». Appuyer sur
le bouton situé du c6té droit du tournevis pour la marche avant ou le bouton situé du
cOté gauche pour la marche arriere. Tourner le collet jusqu’a la position
« MANUAL » pour utiliser I'outil comme un tournevis manuel ordinaire..

+ INSTALLATION D’UNE MECHE : enfoncer fermement la méche dans la cavité
de la broche, jusqu’a ce qu’elle soit bien enclenchée. Si la méche ne s’insére pas
correctement dans la broche, la faire pivoter et essayer a nouveau.

- N’insérer que des piles alcalines AA dans cet outil.

LIGNES DIRECTRICES EN MATIERE DE SECURITE - DEFINITIONS

Il est important que vous lisiez et compreniez ce mode d’emploi. Les informations qu’il
contient concernent VOTRE SECURITE et visent a EVITER TOUT PROBLEME. Les
symboles ci-dessous servent a vous aider a reconnaitre cette information.

A DANGER : Indique une situation dangereuse imminente qui, si elle n’est pas évitée,
causera la mort ou des graves blessures.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n’est
pas évitée, pourrait causer la mort ou de graves blessures.

MISE EN GARDE : Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas
évitée, pourrait causer des blessures mineures ou modérées.

AVIS : Utilisé sans le symbole d’alerte a la sécurité, indique une situationvpotentiellement
dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut résulter en des dommages a la propriété.

Avertissements de sécurité genéraux pour les outils electriques

AAVERTISSEMENT! Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les
directives. Le non-respect des avertissements et des directives pourrait se solder
par un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou une blessure grave.

Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les directives pour

un usage ultérieur. N _ . .
Le terme «outil électrique» cité dans les avertissements se rapPorte a votre outil
électrique a alimentation sur secteur (avec fil) ou par piles (sans fil).

1) Sécurité du lieu de travail

a) Tenir la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée. Les endroits sombres sont souvent
des causes d’accidents.

b) Ne pas faire fonctionner d’outils électriques dans un milieu déflagrant, soit en
présence de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussiére. Les outils électriques
produisent des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer la poussiére ou les vapeurs.

c) Eloigner les enfants et les curieux au moment d’utiliser un outil électrique. Une
distraction pourrait vous en faire perdre la maitrise.

2) Sécurité en matiére d’électricité

a) Les fiches des outils électriques doivent correspondre a la prise. Ne jamais
modifier la fiche en aucune fagon. Ne jamais utiliser de fiche d’adaptation avec un
outil électrique mis a la terre. Le risque de choc électrique sera réduit par I'utilisation
de fiches non modifiées correspondant a la prise.

b) Eviter tout contact physique avec des surfaces mises a la terre comme des
tuyaux, des radiateurs, des cuisiniéres et des réfrigérateurs. Le risque de choc
électrique est plus élevé si votre corps est mis a la terre.

c) Ne pas exposer les outils électriques a la pluie ou a d’autres conditions ou il
pourrait étre mouillé. La pénétration de I'eau dans un outil électrique augmente le
risque de choc électrique.

d) Ne pas utiliser abusivement le cordon d’alimentation. Ne jamais utiliser le
cordon pour transporter, tirer ou débrancher un outil électrique. Tenir le cordon
éloigné de la chaleur, de I’huile, des bords tranchants ou des piéces mobiles. Les
cordons endommagés ou emmélés augmentent les risques de choc électrique.

e) Pour l'utilisation d’un outil électrique a I’extérieur, se servir d’une rallonge
convenant a une telle utilisation. L utilisation d’une rallonge congue pour I'extérieur
réduit les risques de choc électrique.

f) S’il est impossible d’éviter I'utilisation d’un outil électrique dans un endroit
humide, brancher I'outil dans une prise ou sur un circuit d’alimentation dotés
d’un disjoncteur de fuite a la terre (GFCI). L utilisation de ce type de disjoncteur
réduit les risques de choc électrique.

3) Sécurité personnelle

a) Etre vigilant, surveiller le travail effectué et faire preuve de jugement lorsqu’un outil
électrique est utilisé. Ne pas utiliser d’outil électrique en cas de fatigue ou sous
I'influence de drogues, d’alcool ou de médicaments. Un simple moment d’inattention
en utilisant un outil électrique peut entrainer des blessures corporelles graves.

b) Utiliser des équipements de protection individuelle. Toujours porter une protection
oculaire. L'utilisation d’équipements de protection comme un masque antipoussiére,
des chaussures antidérapantes, un casque de sécurité ou des protecteurs auditifs
lorsque la situation le requiert réduira les risques de blessures corporelles.

c) Empécher les démarrages intempestifs. S’assurer que I'interrupteur se trouve
a la position d’arrét avant de relier I'outil a une source d’alimentation et/ou
d’insérer un bloc-piles, de ramasser ou de transporter I'outil. Transporter un outil
électrique alors que le doigt repose sur l'interrupteur ou brancher un outil électrique
dont l'interrupteur est a la position de marche risque de provoquer un accident.

d) Retirer toute clé de réglage ou clé standard avant de démarrer I'outil. Une clé
standard ou une clé de réglage attachée a une partie pivotante peut causer des blessures.

e) Ne pas trop tendre les bras. Conserver son équilibre en tout temps. Cela permet
de mieux maitriser I'outil électrique dans les situations imprévues.

f) S’habiller de maniére appropriée. Ne pas porter de vétements amples ni de bijoux. Garder
les cheveux, les vétements et les gants a I'écart des piéces mobiles. Les vétements
amples, les bijoux ou les cheveux longs risquent de rester coincés dans les pieces mobiles.

g) Si des composants sont fournis pour le raccordement de dispositifs de
dépoussiérage et de ramassage, s’assurer que ceux-ci sont bien raccordés et
utilisés. L utilisation d’un dispositif de dépoussiérage peut réduire les dangers
engendrés par les poussieres.

4) Utilisation et entretien d’un outil électrique

a) Ne pas forcer un outil électrique. Utiliser I’outil électrique approprié a
I’application. L’outil électrique approprié effectuera un meilleur travail, de fagon plus
sdre et ala vitesse pour laquelle il a été congu.

b) Ne pas utiliser un outil électrique dont I'interrupteur est défectueux. Tout outil
électrique dont l'interrupteur est défectueux est dangereux et doit étre réparé.

c) Débrancher la fiche du secteur ou le bloc-piles de I'outil électrique avant de faire
tout réglage ou changement d’accessoire, ou avant de ranger I'outil électrique. Ces
mesures préventives réduisent les risques de démarrage accidentel de I'outil électrique.

d) Ranger les outils électriques hors de la portée des enfants, et ne permettre a
aucune personne n’étant pas familiere avec un outil électrique (ou son manuel
d’instruction) d’utiliser ce dernier. Les outils électriques deviennent dangereux
entre les mains d’utilisateurs inexp érimentés.

e) Entretenir les outils électriques. Vérifier les piéces mobiles pour s’assurer qu’elles
sont bien alignées et tournent librement, qu’elles sont en bon état et ne sont
affectées par aucun trouble susceptible de nuire au bon fonctionnement de I’outil
électrique. En cas de dommage, faire réparer I'outil électrique avant toute nouvelle
utilisation. Beaucoup d’accidents sont causés par des outils électriques mal entretenus.

f) S’assurer que les outils de coupe sont aiguisés et propres. Les outils de coupe bien
entretenus et aff(ités sont moins susceptibles de se coincer et sont plus faciles a contrdler.

g) Utiliser I'outil électrique, les accessoires, les forets, etc. conformément aux
présentes directives en tenant compte des conditions de travail et du travail a
effectuer. L'utilisation d’un outil électrique pour toute opération autre que celle pour
laquelle il a été congu est dangereuse.

5) Utilisation et entretien du bloc-piles

a) Ne recharger I'outil qu’au moyen du chargeur précisé par le fabricant.
L’utilisation d’un chargeur qui convient a un type de bloc-piles risque de provoquer
un incendie s’il est utilisé avec un autre type de bloc-piles.

b) Utiliser les outils électriques uniquement avec les blocs-piles congus a cet effet.
L’utilisation de tout autre bloc-piles risque de causer des blessures ou un incendie.

c) Lorsque le bloc-piles n’est pas utilisé, le tenir éloigné des objets métalliques,
notamment des trombones, de la monnaie, des clés, des clous, des vis, etc., qui
peuvent établir une connexion entre les deux bornes. Le court-circuit des bornes du
bloc-piles risque de provoquer des étincelles, des brilures ou un incendie.

d) En cas d’utilisation abusive, le liquide peut gicler hors du bloc-piles, éviter tout
contact. Si un contact accidentel se produit, laver a grande eau. Si le liquide
entre en contact avec les yeux, obtenir des soins médicaux. Le liquide qui gicle
hors du bloc-piles peut provoquer des irritations ou des brdlures.

6) Réparation

a) Faire réparer I'outil électrique par un réparateur professionnel en n’utilisant que
des piéces de rechange identiques. Cela permettra de maintenir une utilisation
Sécuritaire de I'outil électrique.

REGLES DE SECURITE PARTICULIERES

¢ Tenir I'outil par les surfaces isolées prévues a cette fin lorsque I’outil risque d’entrer
en contact avec des fils cachés ou le cordon, car de tels contacts peuvent mettre les
pieces métalliques de I'outil sous tension, engendrant des risques de choc électrique.

¢ Eviter tout contact entre le corps et les élements mis a la terre, comme les tuyaux,
les radiateurs, les cuisiniéres et les réfrigérateurs, afin de réduire les risques de choc
électrique.



L’étiquette de I'outil peut comporter les symboles suivants.
v A

volts ampeéres
... hertz watts
.... minutes ....courant alternatif
...courant continu ~ NOo.....ccceeeeeenn. sous vide

....construction de classe I
...Symbole d‘avertissement
tours ou courses & la minute

borne de terre

A AVERTISSEMENT : certains outils électriques, tels que les sableuses, les scies, les
meules, les perceuses ou certains autres outils de construction, peuvent produire de la
poussiéere contenant des produits chimiques susceptibles d’entrainer le cancer, des malfor-

mations congénitales ou pouvant étre nocifs pour le systéme reproductif. Parmi ces

produits chimiques, on retrouve :
« le plomb dans les peintures a base de plomb,
« la silice cristalline dans les briques et le ciment et autres produits de magonnerie,
« I'arsenic et le chrome dans le bois de sciage ayant subi un traitement chimique (comme
I’arséniate de cuivre et de chrome).

Le risque associé a de telles expositions varie selon la fréquence avec laquelle on effectue

ces travaux. Pour réduire I'exposition a de tels produits, il faut travailler dans un endroit

bien aéré et utiliser le matériel de sécurité approprié, tel un masque anti-poussiéres spé-
cialement congu pour filtrer les particules microscopiques.

COMPOSANTS (FIGURE A)

1. Interrupteur (marche avant)

2. Interrupteur (marche arriere)

3. Collier du dispositif de verrouillage de la broche

4. Manchon du porte-méche

5. Compartiment des piles

INSTALLATION DES PILES

La perceuse AD600 fonctionne au moyen de quatre piles alcalines AA.

Pour les installer, retirer le compartiment des piles et le capuchon d’extrémité (5) en enfon-

cant les deux languettes (7), tel qu'illustré a la figure B. Tirer sur le compartiment pour le

dégager de l'outil (fig. C) et consulter les directives concernant la position des piles impri-
mées sur le compartiment. (Les extrémités positive et négative des piles sont indiquées

au moyen des signes + et -). REMARQUE : certains fabricants de piles n’indiquent que

I'extrémité positive (+). Dans un tel cas, I'extrémité négative (-) n’est pas marquée. Installer

les piles tel qu’indique, puis réinstaller le capuchon.

L’ensemble capuchon/compartiment des piles ne peut étre réinséré dans 'outil que dans

un seul sens. Ne pas le forcer s'il ne s’'insére pas correctement; le tourner d’'un demi-tour

et essayer de l'installer a nouveau. Une fois I'ensemble enfoncé jusqu’au fond, s’assurer
que les deux languettes sont bien enclenchées. IMPORTANT : des piles mal installées
réduisent le rendement de I'outil ou empéchent ce dernier de fonctionner. Si les piles sont
chargées complétement mais que I'outil manque de puissance ou ne fonctionne pas, véri-
fier de nouveau le compartiment afin de s’assurer que les piles sont installées correctement

(signes + et — alignés tel qu’indiqué). Si le probleme persiste, apporter ou envoyer I'outil au

centre de service Black & Decker le plus prés aux fins d’'une inspection compléte.

S’assurer qu’aucun objet ne touche accidentellement I'interrupteur lorsqu’on range I'outil

afin d’éviter de décharger les piles inutilement.

Mode d’emploi R

INSTALLATION DE LA MECHE (FIGURE D)

+ Tenir 'outil d’'une main.

« Tirer sur le manchon (4).

« Insérer la tige de la meche (6) dans le porte-méche.

+ Relacher le manchon.

BOUTON DE VERROUILLAGE MANUEL DE LA BROCHE (FIGURE E)

Le bouton de verrouillage manuel de la broche permet d'utiliser I'outil comme un tournevis

manuel ordinaire. Pour bien serrer une vis ou en desserrer une qui est grippée, il suffit

d’exercer une torsion supplémentaire.

» Pour actionner le bouton de verrouillage de la broche, tourner le collier (3) jusqu’au
symbole DE VERROUILLAGE.

« Pour relacher le bouton, tourner le collier (3) jusqu’au symbole de MISE SOUS TENSION.

REMARQUE : ne pas tenter de faire fonctionner I'outil lorsque le bouton est actionné.

FONCTIONNEMENT DE L’OUTIL (FIGURE A)

+ S’assurer que le bouton de verrouillage de la broche est relaché.

« Enfoncer l'interrupteur marche-arrét (1) pour serrer une vis ou un écrou.

« Enfoncer l'interrupteur marche-arrét (2) pour desserrer une vis ou un écrou.

+ Relacher l'interrupteur pour arréter I'outil.

CONSEILS PRATIQUES POUR UN USAGE OPTIMAL

« Toujours utiliser la méche appropriée.

- Siles vis sont difficiles a serrer, les lubrifier au moyen d’une petite quantité de solution

nettoyante ou de savon.

Utiliser le bouton de verrouillage de la broche pour serrer fermement une vis ou en

desserrer une qui est grippée.

Toujours tenir I'outil et la meche de tournevis en ligne droite par rapport a la vis.

Ne pas utiliser des méches ayant un diamétre supérieur a 6 mm (_ po).

Percer un trou dans les cloisons séches au moyen d’une méche de 4,8 mm (3/16 po) qui

convient aux fiches fournies.

« Lorsqu’on visse dans le bois, on doit percer un avant-trou de 1,6 mm (1/16 po) de diametre
pour les vis fournies afin de guider ces derniéres et d’éviter que le bois ne se fractionne ou
ne se déforme.

ENTRETIEN

Nettoyer 'outil seulement au moyen d’un linge humide et d’'un savon doux. Ne jamais lais-

ser de liquide s'’infiltrer a l'intérieur de I'outil; ne jamais immerger ce dernier dans quelque

liquide que ce soit. i i i

IMPORTANT : pour assurer la SECURITE et la FIABILITE de ce produit, toutes les opérations

de réparation, d’entretien et de réglage doivent étre effectuées dans un centre de service auto-

risé ou par du personnel qualifié¢; on ne doit utiliser que des pieces de rechange identiques.

LUBRIFICATION

Les outils Black & Decker sont lubrifiés en usine et sont donc préts a utiliser.

ACCESSOIRES

Les accessoires recommandés pour cet outil sont vendus séparément chez les dépositaires

locaux ou dans tous les centres de service autorisés. Pour obtenir plus d’information sur les

accessoires, composer le 1 800 544-6986.

MISE EN GARDE : utiliser seulement des méches a tige hexagonale avec ce produit.
L’'usage d’un accessoire ngn recommandé peut présenter un danger.

INFORMATION SUR LES REPARATIONS
Tous les centres de réparation Black & Decker sont dotés de personnel qualifié en matiére
d’outillage électrique; ils sont donc en mesure d’offrir a leur clientéle un service efficace
et fiable. Que ce soit pour un avis technique, une réparation ou des piéces de rechange
authentiques installées en usine, communiquer avec I'établissement Black & Decker le plus
prés de chez vous. Pour trouver I'établissement de réparation de votre région, consulter
le répertoire des Pages jaunes a la rubrique « Ouitils électriques » ou composer le numéro
suivant : 1-800-544-6986 ou consulter le site www.blackanddecker.com

GARANTIE COMPLETE DE DEUX ANS POUR UNE UTILISATION DOMESTIQUE
Black & Decker (E.-U.) Inc. garantit ce produit pour une durée de deux ans contre tout défaut

de matériau ou de fabrication. Le produit défectueux sera remplacé ou réparé sans frais de
I'une des deux fagons suivantes :

La premiére fagon consiste en un simple échange chez le détaillant qui I'a vendu (pourvu
qu’il s’agisse d’un détaillant participant). Tout retour doit se faire durant la période
correspondant a la politique d’échange du détaillant (habituellement, de 30 a 90 jours apres
'achat). Une preuve d’achat peut étre requise. Vérifier auprés du détaillant pour connaitre sa
politique concernant les retours hors de la période définie pour les échanges.

La deuxieme option est d’apporter ou d’envoyer le produit (transport payé d’avance) a un
centre de réparation autorisé ou a un centre de réparation de Black & Decker pour faire
réparer ou échanger le produit, a notre discrétion. Une preuve d’achat peut étre requise. Les
centres Black & Decker et les centres de service autorisés sont répertoriés dans les pages
jaunes, sous la rubrique « Outils électriques ».

Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux accessoires. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits
Iégaux spécifiques et vous pourriez avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un Etat ou d’'une
province a I'autre. Pour toute question, communiquer avec le directeur du centre de
réparation Black & Decker le plus prés de chez vous. Ce produit n’est pas destiné a un
usage commercial. ;

REMPLACEMENT GRATUIT DES ETIQUETTES D’AVERTISSEMENT : si les étiquettes
d’avertissement deviennent illisibles ou sont manquantes, composer le 1-800-544-6986 pour
en obtenir le remplacement gratuit.

Imported by / Importé par
Black & Decker Canada Inc.
100 Central Ave.

Voir la rubrique “Outils électriques” @
Brockville (Ontario) K6V 5W6

des Pages Jaunes
pour le service et les ventes.

AD600NTAFADROFACCICNADOIRORIBATERIATAUGATINA

MANUAL DE
INSTRUCCIONES

Gracias por elegir Black & Decker!
Visite www.BlackandDecker.com/NewOwner
para registrar su nuevo producto.

LEA EL MANUAL ANTES DE DEVOLVER
ESTE PRODUCTO POR CUALQUIER MOTIVO:

Sitiene una consulta o algun inconveniente con su producto Black & Decker, visite

HTTP://WWW.BLACKANDDECKER.COM/INSTANTANSWERS
para obtener respuestas instantaneas las 24 horas del dia.

Sino encuentra la respuesta o0 no tiene acceso a Internet, llame al 1-800-544-6986 de
lunes a viemes de 8 a.m. a 5 p.m. hora del Este para hablar con un agente.
Cuando llame, tenga a mano el nimero de catalogo.

INFORMACION CLAVE QUE USTED DEBE SABER:

e PARA OPERAR: Gire el collar hasta la posicibn marcada Corriente (Power).
Oprima el botén marcado gl) en la Fig. A para operar en modalidad de avance;
oprima el boton marcado ( % para operar en reversa. Gire el collar a la posicion
marcada Manual para usar la herramienta como un destornillador convencional
sin corriente.

« PARA INSTALAR UNA BROCA : Empuje hacia atras la manga marcada (4) en la
Fig. D. Inserte el accesorio en el sujetador y suelte la manga. Sélo use accesorios
con espiga hexagonal.

» Usar solo con baterias alcalinas tamano AA.

dvertencias generales de seguridad para herramientas
electricas

AADVERTENCIA: Lea todas las advertencias de seguridad e instrucciones El
incumplimiento de las advertencias e instrucciones puede provocar descargas eléctricas,
incendios o lesiones graves. ) . .

Conserve todas las advertencias e instrucciones para futuras consultas.
El término “herramienta eléctrica” incluido en las advertencias hace referencia a
las herramientas eléctricas operadas con corriente (con cable eléctrico) o a las
herramientas eléctricas operadas con baterias (inalambricas).

1) Seguridad en el area de trabajo

a) Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y bien iluminada. Las dreas abarrotadas y
oscuras propician accidentes.

b) No opere herramientas eléctricas en atmosferas explosivas, como ambientes
donde se encuentran liquidos, gases o polvo inflamables. Las herramientas
eléctricas originan chispas que pueden encender el polvo o los vapores.

c) Mantenga a los ninos y espectadores alejados de la herramienta eléctrica en
funcionamiento. Las distracciones pueden provocar la pérdida de control.

2) Seguridad eléctrica

a) Los enchufes de la herramienta eléctrica deben adaptarse al tomacorriente. Nunca
modifique el enchufe de ninguna manera. No utilice ningun enchufe adaptador
con herramientas eléctricas con conexién a tierra. Los enchufes no modificados y
que se adaptan a los tomacorrientes reduciran el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

b) Evite el contacto corporal con superficies puestas a tierra, como por ejemplo
tuberias, radiadores, rangos y refrigeradores. Existe mayor riesgo de descarga
eléctrica si su cuerpo esta puesto a tierra.

c) No exponga las herramientas eléctricas a la lluvia o a condiciones de humedad. Si
ingresa agua a una herramienta eléctrica, aumentard el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

d) No maltrate al cable. Nunca utilice el cable para transportar, tirar o desenchufar la
herramienta eléctrica. Mantenga el cable lejos del calor, aceite, bordes afilados o piezas
moviles. Los cables dafiados o enredados aumentan el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

e) Al operar una herramienta eléctrica en el exterior, utilice un cable prolongador
adecuado para tal uso. Utilice un cable adecuado para uso en exteriores a fin de
reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

f) Si el uso de una herramienta eléctrica en un lugar humedo es imposible de evitar,
utilice un suministro protegido con un interruptor de circuito por falla a tierra
(GFCI). El uso de un GFCI reduce el riesgo de descargas eléctricas.

3) Seguridad personal

a) Permanezca alerta, controle lo que esta haciendo y utilice el sentido comun cuando
emplee una herramienta eléctrica. No utilice una herramienta eléctrica si estd cansado
0 bajo el efecto de drogas, alcohol o medicamentos. Un momento de descuido mientras
se opera una herramienta eléctrica puede provocar lesiones personales graves.

b) Utilice equipos de proteccion personal. Siempre utilice proteccién para los
ojos. En las condiciones adecuadas, el uso de equipos de proteccion, como
madscaras para polvo, calzado de seguridad antideslizante, cascos o proteccion
auditiva, reducira las lesiones personales.

c) Evite el encendido por accidente. Asegurese de que el interruptor esté en la
posicion de apagado antes de conectarlo a la fuente de energia o paquete de
baterias, o antes de levantar o transportar la herramienta. Transportar herramientas
eléctricas con el dedo apoyado en el interruptor o enchufar herramientas eléctricas
con el interruptor en la posicion de encendido puede propiciar accidentes.

d) Retire las clavijas de ajuste o llaves de tuercas antes de encender la herramienta
eléctrica. Una llave de tuercas o una clavija de ajuste que se deje conectada a una
pieza giratoria de la herramienta eléctrica pueden provocar lesiones personales.

e) No se estire. Conserve el equilibrio adecuado y manténgase parado
correctamente en todo momento. Esto permite un mejor control de la herramienta
eléctrica en situaciones inesperadas.

f) Use la vestimenta adecuada. No use ropas holgadas ni joyas. Mantenga el cabello,
la ropa y los guantes alejados de las piezas en movimiento. Las ropas holgadas,
las joyas o el cabello largo pueden quedar atrapados en las piezas en movimiento.

g) Si se suministran dispositivos para la conexion de accesorios con fines de
recoleccion y extraccion de polvo, asegurese de que estén conectados y que
se utilicen correctamente. E/ uso de dispositivos de recoleccion de polvo puede
reducir los peligros relacionados con el polvo.

4) Uso y mantenimiento de la herramienta eléctrica

a) No fuerce la herramienta eléctrica. Utilice la herramienta eléctrica correcta para
el trabajo que realizara. La herramienta eléctrica correcta hara el trabajo mejor y
mds seguro a la velocidad para la que fue disefada.

b) No utilice la herramienta eléctrica si no puede encenderla o apagarla con el
interruptor. Toda herramienta eléctrica que no puede ser controlada mediante el
interruptor es peligrosa y debe ser reparada.

c) Desconecte el enchufe de la fuente de energia y/o el paquete de baterias de la
herramienta eléctrica antes de realizar ajustes, cambiar accesorios o almacenar
herramientas eléctricas. Estas medidas de seguridad preventivas reducen el
riesgo de encender la herramienta eléctrica en forma accidental.

d) Guarde las herramientas eléctricas que no estan en uso fuera del alcance de
los nifios y no permite que otras personas no familiarizadas con ella o con
estas instrucciones operen la herramienta. Las herramientas eléctricas son
peligrosas en las manos de usuarios no entrenados.

e) Mantenimiento de las herramientas eléctricas. Controle que no haya piezas
moviles mal alineadas o trabadas, piezas rotas y toda otra situacion que pueda
afectar el funcionamiento de las herramientas eléctricas. Si encuentra danos, haga
reparar la herramienta eléctrica antes de utilizarla. Se producen muchos accidentes
a causa de las herramientas eléctricas que carecen de un mantenimiento adecuado.

f) Mantenga las herramientas de corte afiladas y limpias. Las herramientas de
corte con mantenimiento adecuado, con los bordes de corte afiados son menos
propensas a trabarse y son mas fdciles de controlar.



g) Utilice la herramienta eléctrica, los accesorios y las brocas de la herramienta, etc.
de acuerdo con estas instrucciones y teniendo en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo
y el trabajo que debe realizarse. El uso de la herramienta eléctrica para operaciones
diferentes de aquéllas para las que fue disefiada podria originar una situacion peligrosa.

5) Uso y mantenimiento de la herramienta con baterias

a) Recargue solamente con el cargador especificado por el fabricante. Un cargador
adecuado para un tipo de paquete de baterias puede originar riesgo de incendio si
se utiliza con otro paquete de baterias.

b) Utilice herramientas eléctricas sélo con paquetes de baterias especificamente
disefados. E/ uso de cualquier otro paquete de baterias puede producir riesgo de
incendio y lesiones.

c) Cuando no utilice el paquete de baterias, manténgalo lejos de otros objetos
metalicos como sujetapapeles, monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos
metalicos pequeinos que puedan realizar una conexién desde un terminal al otro. Los
cortocircuitos en los terminales de la bateria pueden provocar quemaduras o incendio.

d) En condiciones abusivas, el liquido puede ser expulsado de la bateria. Evite su
contacto. Si entra en contacto accidentalmente, enjuague con agua. Si el liquido
entra en contacto con sus ojos, busque atencién médica. £/ /iquido expulsado de
la bateria puede provocar irritacion o quemaduras.

6) Mantenimiento

a) Haga que una persona de reparaciones calificada realice el mantenimiento de
su herramienta eléctrica y utilice piezas de repuesto idénticas solamente. Esto
garantizard la seguridad de la herramienta eléctrica.

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD ESPECIFICAS
¢ Cuando realice una operacion en la cual la herramienta pueda hacer contacto
con cables escondidos, sosténgala de las partes con aislamiento antideslizante.
El contacto con un cable con corriente hara que las partes metalicas de la herramienta
puedan transmitir una descarga eléctrica al operario.
¢ Evite el contacto corporal con superficies a tierra tales como tuberia, radiadores,
estufas/cocinas y refrigeradores. El riesgo de electrochoque se incrementa cuando el
cuerpo esta en contacto a tierra.
ADVERTENCIA: El polvo creado al lijar, serruchar, pulir, taladrar o realizar otras
actividades de la construccién, contiene substancias quimicas que se sabe producen
cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros defectos del sistema reproductor. Algunos ejemplos
de esos productos quimicos son:
- El plomo de las pinturas a base de plomo,
- La silice cristalina de los ladrillos, del cemento y de otros productos de albadileria, y
- El arsénico y el cromo de la madera tratada quimicamente (CCA).
El riesgo que se corre a causa del contacto con esos productos varia segun la frecuencia con
que usted realice este tipo de trabajos. Con el fin de reducir su exposicion a esas substancias
quimicas, trabaje en un area bien ventilada y utilice un equipo de seguridad reglamentario, tal
como una mascara contra el polvo especialmente disefiada para filtrar particulas microscoépicas.
La etiqueta de su herramienta puede incluir los siguientes sirsnbolos.

volts Golpes por minuto

amperes Hz ....hertz

watts min. ....minutos

corriente alterna —= ....corriente directa

velocidad sin carga ] construccion clase

gemnﬂgﬁ)lec?eda eC zg] ‘s*é'&?n% fgre IMIN e revoluciones o
reciprocaciones por minuto

DISPOSITIVOS (FIGURA A)
1. Conmutador prende/apaga (On / Off) (direccién de avance)
2. Conmutador prende/apaga (On / Off) (direccion de reversa)
3. Collar de seguro del husillo 4. Mango sujetador de broca S5. Portabaterias

INSTALACION DE BATERIAS
El taladro AD600 s6lo usa cuatro baterias alcalinas de tamarno AA.
Para instalar las baterias en la herramienta, quite la tapa del extremo del portabaterias (5)
oprimiendo las dos lengletas (7), segun se ilustra en la Figura B. Tire del portabaterias
sacandolo fuera de la herramienta, segun se ilustra en la Figura C, y siga las instrucciones
de posicién de las baterias, impresas en el portabaterias. (Los polos positivo y negativo
de las mismas estan marcadas con los signos de +y -.) NOTA: Algunos fabricantes de
baterias marcan sélo el polo positivo (+). En estos casos, el polo sin marcar equivale
al polo (-). Instale las baterias segun se indica y reinstale la tapa.El conjunto de tapa y
portabaterias encajara otra vez en la herramienta de una sola manera. Si parece que el
conjunto no encaja bien, no lo fuerce. Girelo media vuelta y pruebe otra vez. Cuando entre
por completo, asegurese de que las dos lenglietas encajan en su lugar. IMPORTANTE: Las
baterias incorrectamente instaladas reduciran el rendimiento de la herramienta o impediran
que opere del todo. Si las baterias son nuevas y usted siente que a la herramienta le falta
corriente o no funciona, verifique bien el portabaterias para ver si éstas estan instaladas
correctamente (los signos de + y — estan alineados segun se ilustra.) Si la instalacion
correcta y baterias nuevas no brindan un rendimiento satisfactorio, lleve o envie su
herramienta al Centro de Servicio Black & Decker mas cercano para una inspecciéon cabal.
Ponga cuidado al guardar la herramienta para que el interruptor no vaya a quedar oprimido
inadvertidamente por algin objeto. Esto obviamente agotaria las baterias en poco tiempo.

Instrucciones de operacion

INSERCION DE UN ACCESORIO (FIGURA D)

+ Sujete la unidad con una mano.

+ Tire la manga (4) hacia atras.

« Inserte la espiga del accesorio (6) en el portabrocas.

+ Suelte la manga.

SEGURO DE HUSILLO MANUAL (FIGURA E)
El seguro de husillo manual le permite usar la herramienta como un destornillador manual
corriente. Usted puede darle un atornillado o destornillado adicional a un tornillo para
apretarlo o aflojarlo, segun el caso.

«+ Para activar el seguro del husillo, gire el collar (3) hasta que aparezca el simbolo de
SEGURO.

+ Para liberar el seguro del husillo, gire el collar (3) hasta que aparezca el simbolo de
CORRIENTE.
NOTA: No trate de operar la herramienta cuando el seguro del husillo esta activado.

PARA OPERAR LA HERRAMIENTA (FIGURA A)

+ Asegurese que el seguro del husillo esta liberado.

+ Para apretar un tornillo o tuerca, mantenga oprimido el conmutador prende/apaga (on/off) (
+ Para aflojar un tornillo o tuerca, mantenga oprimido el conmutador prende/apaga (on/off)
+ Para apagar la herramienta, suelte el conmutador prende/apaga (on/off).

SUGERENCIA PARA UN USO OPTIMO

+ Use siempre el tipo correcto de broca destornilladora

Si los tornillos son dificiles de apretar, trate aplicando una pequefia cantidad de liquido

detergente o jabdn como lubricante.

Use el seguro de husillo para aflojar tornillos demasiado apretados o para apretarlos firmemente.

Mantenga la herramienta y la broca destornilladora en linea recta con el tornillo.

No use brocas de taladro con un didmetro mayor de 1/4 pulgada.

Al taladrar en placas para tabicar use una broca de 3/16 pulgadas para los tapones

suministrados.

+ Al atornillar en madera, taladre un hueco piloto de 1/16 pulgadas para los tornillos
suministrados. Un hueco piloto guia al tornillo y evita el astillado o distorsion de la madera.

Mantenimiento
Solo use jabdn suave y un pafio himedo para limpiar la herramienta. Nunca debe permitir que
algun liquido penetre la herramienta; nunca sumerja la herramienta o parte de ella en algun liquido.

IMPORTANTE: Para garantizar la SEGURIDAD y FIABILIDAD del producto, toda
reparacion, mantenimiento y ajuste debe efectuarse en los centros de servicio autorizados
u otro persgnal calificado, utilizando siempre para ello repuestos originales.

LUBRICACION
Las herramientas Black & Decker vienen perfectamente lubricados desde fabrica y estan
listas para usar.

ACCESORIOS
Los accesorios que se recomiendan usar con su herramienta estan disponibles en su
centro de servicio local o centro de servicio autorizado. Si necesita ayuda para obtener un
accesorig, favor llamar al: (800-544-6986)
ATENCION: Use solo accesorios de espiga hexagonal con este producto. Puede ser
peligroso usar cualquier accesorio no recomendado.

INFORMACION DE MANTENIMIENTO
Todos los Centros de servicio de Black & Decker cuentan con personal altamente
capacitado dispuesto a brindar a todos los clientes un servicio eficiente y confiable en la
reparacion de herramientas eléctricas. Si necesita consejo técnico, reparaciones o piezas
de repuesto originales de fabrica, pdngase en contacto con el centro de servicio de Black
& Decker mas cercano a su domicilio. Para ubicar su centro de servicio local, consulte la
seccion “Herramientas eléctricas” (Tools-Electric) de las paginas amarillas, llame al
1-800-544-6986 o visite nuestro sitio www.blackanddecker.com.

1).
@)

GARANTIA COMPLETA DE DOS ANOS PARA USO EN EL HOGAR
Black & Decker (Estados Unidos) Inc. ofrece una garantia de dos afos por cualquier
defecto del material o de fabricacidon de este producto. El producto defectuoso se reparara o

reemplazara sin costo alguno de dos maneras.

La primera opcién, el reemplazo, es devolver el producto al comercio donde se adquirid
(siempre y cuando se trate de un comercio participante). Las devoluciones deben
realizarse conforme a la politica de devolucién del comercio (generalmente, entre 30 y
90 dias posteriores a la venta). Le pueden solicitar comprobante de compra. Consulte
en el comercio acerca de la politica especial sobre devoluciones una vez excedido el plazo

establecido.

La segunda opcibn es llevar o enviar el producto (con flete pago) a un Centro de servicio
propio o autorizado de Black & Decker para su reparacion o reemplazo segin nuestro
criterio. Le pueden solicitar el comprobante de compra. Los Centros de servicio autorizados
y de propiedad de Black & Decker se detallan en la seccién

“Herramientas eléctricas” (Tools-Electric) de las paginas amarillas de la guia telefénica.
Esta garantia no se extiende a los accesorios. Esta garantia le concede derechos legales
especificos; usted puede tener otros derechos que pueden variar segun el estado o la
provincia. Si tiene alguna pregunta, comuniquese con el gerente del Centro de servicio de
Black & Decker de su zona. Este producto no esta disefiado para uso comercial.

AMERICA LATINA: esta garantia no se aplica a los productos que se venden en América
Latina. Para los productos que se venden en América Latina, debe consultar la informacion
de la garantia especifica del pais que viene en el empaque, llamar a la compaiia local o
visitar el sitio Web a fin de obtener esa informacion.
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2 A—OS DE GARANTIA

Este producto cuenta con dos afios de garantia a partir de la fecha de compra contra cual-
quier defecto de su funcionamiento, asi como cualquier falla debido a materiales emplead-
0s para su fabricacion 6 mano de obra defectuosa.

Nuestra garantia incluye la reparacion o reposicion del producto y/o componentes sin cargo
alguno para el cliente incluyendo la mano de obra, esta incluye los gastos de trasportacion
erogados para lograr cumplimiento de esta garantia en los domicilios diversos sefialados.
Para hacer efectiva esta garantia debera presentar su herramienta y esta poéliza sellada
por el establecimiento comercial donde se adquiri6 el producto.

Nos comprometemos a entregar el producto en un lapso no mayor a 30 dias habiles
contados a partir de la fecha de recepcion del mismo en nuestros talleres de servicio

autorizados.

ESTA GARANTIA NO APLICA CUANDO:

El producto se hubiese utilizado en condiciones distintas a las normales.
El producto no hubiese sido operado de acuerdo con el instructivo de uso que se acompana.
El producto hubiese sido alterado o reparado por personas no autorizadas por nosotros

Importador: Black & Decker S.A. de .C.V
Bosque de Cidros Acceso Radiatas No.42
3ra.Seccion de Bosques de las lomas

Epecificaciones
AS600

Tension de alimentacion 6V

C.P.05120, Mexico, D.F. Tel: (01 55) 5326 7100 Revoluciones o porminuto  130/min
SOLAMENTE PARA PROPOSITOS DE MEXICO

Grupo Realsa en herramientas,
S.A.de C.V.

Super Manzana 69 MZ.01 Lote 30
(Av. Torcasita)

Col. Puerto Juarez

Cancun, Quintana Roo

Tel. 01 998 884 72 27

Ferre Pat de Puebla, S.A. de C.V.
16 de Septiembre No. 6149

Col. El Cerrito

Puebla, Puebla

Tel. 01 222 264 12 12

Ferre Pat de Puebla, S.A. de C.V.
Ejército Mexicano No. 15

Col. Ejido 1ro. de Mayo

Boca del Rio, Veracruz

Tel. 01 229 167 89 89

Servicio de Fabrica Black & Decker,
S.A. de C.V.

Lazaro Cardenas No. 18

Col. Obrera

Distrito Federal

Tel. 55 88 95 02

Representaciones Industriales Robles,
S.A. de C.V.

Tezozomoc No. 89

Col. La Preciosa

Distrito Federal

Tel. 55 61 86 82

Gpo. Comercial de Htas. y Refacciones
de Occidente, S.A. de C.V.

Av. La Paz No. 1779

Col. Americana, S. Juaréz

Guadalajara, Jalisco

Tel. 01 3338 2569 78

Herramientas y Equipos Profesionales
Av. Colén 2915 Ote.

Col. Francisco |. Madero

Monterrey, Nvo. Lebn

Tel. 01 81 83 54 60 06

Htas. Portatiles de Chihuahua,
S.A. de C.V.

Av. Universidad No. 2903

Col. Fracc. Universidad
Chihuahua, Chihuahua

Tel. 01 614 413 64 04

Fernando Gonzalez Armenta
Bolivia No. 605

Col. Felipe Carrillo Puerto

Cd. Madero, Tampico

Tel. 01 833 221 34 50

Perfiles y Herramientas de Morelia
Gertrudis Bocanegra No. 898

Col. Ventura Puente

Morelia, Michoacan

Tel. 01 443 313 85 50

Enrique Robles

Av. de la Solidaridad No. 12713
Col. La Pradera

Irapuato, Guanajuato

Tel. 01 462 626 67 39

Hernandez Martinez Jeanette
Prolongacion Corregidora Nte. No. 1104
Col. Arboledas

Queretaro, Qro.

Tel. 01 442 245 25 80

PARA OTRAS LOCALIDADES LLAME AL 01 800 847 2309 o 01 800 847 2312.

Vea “Herramientas
eléctricas (Tools-Electric)” SIS
Paai - AARILLA

— Paginas amarillas -

para Servicio y ventas

BLACK & DECKER S.A. DE C.V.

L. BOSQUES DE CIDROS ACCESO RADIATAS NO. 42
COL. BOSQUES DE LAS LOMAS.

05120 MEXICO, D.F
TEL. (01 55) 5326 7100

01 800 847 2309/01 800 847 2312



